Ageing structure of financial liabilities overdue as at the end of the reporting period

 - ageing structure of trade payables overdue as at the end of the reporting period
   Liabilities Liabilities Liabilities Liabilities Liabilities

Period Total Liabilities Overdue Overdue Overdue Overdue Overdue

  liabilities not overdue Due in Due in Due in Due in Due in

   up to 1 month 1 - 3 months 3 - 6 months 6 months - 1 year over 1 year

2015 1 445 1 431 11   3   - -   -

2014 329   312   9   - - 8   -

The remaining financial liabilities were not overdue as at the end of the reporting period.

Separate financial statements as at 31 December 2015

(amounts in PLN 000s, unless otherwise stated)

Page 80 of 99

Sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk - 1 January 2015 - 31 December 2015
  Book value Effect on Effect on Effect on Effect on

Financial instruments  of financial financial result before equity financial result equity

 by balance sheet items
instruments tax

(assets available for
sale)

before tax (assets available for sale)

   (1% increase) (1% increase) (1% decrease) (1% decrease)

Financial assets

Shares 426 109 - - - -

Short-term loans - - - - -

Long-term collateral  - - - - -
Trade receivables  2 576 - - - -

Receivables not mentioned above, constituting financial assets - - - - -

Debt instruments 11 138 23 - (23) -

Cash and cash equivalents 10 571 3 - (3) -
   cash on hand -   - - - -

   cash at bank accounts 10 571 3 - (3) -

other cash instruments - - - - -

Assets classified as held for sale - - - - -
Financial liabilities

Credit facilities - - - - -

Finance leasing - - - - -

   Long-term -
   Short-term -

Debt instruments - - - - -

Long-term collateral 89   - - - -

Trade payables 1 445 - - - -
Financial liabilities other than the above 55 973 - - - -

Total  26  (26)

The Company did not publish sensitivity analyses for currency risk and other pricing risks because these are not applicable to the Company's operations in 2015.

Separate financial statements as at 31 December 2015

(amounts in PLN 000s, unless otherwise stated)

Page 81 of 99

Sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk - 1 January 2014 - 31 December 2014
  Book value Effect on  Effect on  Effect on  Effect on

Financial instruments  of financial  financial result before equity financial result equity

 by balance sheet items instruments tax
 (assets available for

sale) before tax  (assets available for sale)

   (1% increase) (1% increase) (1% decrease) (1% decrease)

Financial assets
Shares 336 204 - - - -

Short-term loans - - - - -

Long-term collateral  - - - - -

Trade receivables  910 3 - (3) -
Receivables not mentioned above, constituting financial assets - - - - -

Debt instruments 163 997 56 - (56) -

Cash and cash equivalents 45 307 9 - (9) -

   cash on hand - - - - -
   cash at bank accounts 45 210  9 - (9) -

other cash instruments 96  - - - -

Assets classified as held for sale 12 293 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Credit facilities - - - - -

Finance leasing - - - - -

   Long-term -

   Short-term -
Debt instruments - - - - -

Long-term collateral 90 - - - -

Trade payables 329  - - - -

Financial liabilities other than the above 94 665 - - - -

Total  68  (68)

The Company did not publish sensitivity analyses for currency risk and other pricing risks because these are not applicable to the Company's operations in 2014.

Separate financial statements as at 31 December 2015

(amounts in PLN 000s, unless otherwise stated)

Page 82 of 99

Profit or loss, by category of instrument

Interest income
1 January - 31 December

2015
1 January - 31 December

2014

Cash and cash equivalents 255   854

Debt instruments 2 328 5 613

Loans issued 74 39

Trade receivables 33  256

Financial receivables other than mentioned above - -

 2 690 6 762

Interest costs
1 January - 31 December

2015
1 January - 31 December

2014

Short- and long-term credit facilities - (0)

Loans received - -

Finance leasing - -

Debt instruments - -

Trade payables (1)   (2)

Financial liabilities other than the above  (1)   -

 (2)   (2)

Separate financial statements as at 31 December 2015
(amounts in PLN 000s, unless otherwise stated)

Page 83 of 99

2. Capital risk management

The Company manages its capital so as to ensure its ability to continue as a going concern, taking into
consideration planned investments, in order to generate returns for shareholders and provide benefits to other